
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area
Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob
New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1.10

The Annunciation to the Shepherds
Church of Emmanuel, Buckley, Flintshire



Public Houses
Inns

Horse and Jockey

Ho
rse
an

Horse and Jockey

Charred Inglenook Fireplace

Coat rack in the restaurant

Original horse
trough in restaurant

Old Stables

Old Beams

The Cottage

Horse head at booth



3

Public Houses
Inns

Christmas Hat

Horse and Jockey

The Horse and Jockey’s snug houses this
white hat in a glass case. Why? As a

popular meeting point for farmers and
auctioneers after
cattle markets,
the ‘Horse and
Jockey’ is
particularly lively
after the
Christmas Fat
Stock market.
One day an
American

wearing this white hat arrived in the crowded
pub, and joining in the celebrations he offered
his white hat at auction. It has stayed with the
pub ever since and every year it is auctioned
for the highest bidder to wear on Fat Stock
day – proceeds for ‘Children in Need’. To date
it has raised £3,310.

The Horse and Jockey has been here a lot
longer than that hat; it is one of the oldest
buildings in Knighton, possibly late 14th
Century. From outside Boots, facing the
inn, the  left-hand side is below ground
level, up to the edge of the window
because the streets were unpaved, so all the
muck slid down Wylcwm Street to
accumulate on the side of the pub.

Old ship’s beams inside support the
struture. Gary and Jacqui Salt, former
landlords, remember that their
children’s bedroom had one of these
huge beams with a notch cut out
where someone had cut out the ship’s
name as a keepsake.

The Horse and Jockey started life
with another name, perhaps the ‘Bull
Ring’ which stood in the open area
in front. There would have been bull
and bear-baiting; the animal was
chained to a post and set upon by

dogs. This junction of Station Road and
Wylcwm Street was still called the “Bull Ring”
in 1851. Then it might have been a market
place.

The Inn’s name would have changed to the
‘Horse and Jockey’ by the early 1700’s as it
was then the meeting place for horse races on
Bailey Hill (still ‘Race Course’ on maps).
Originally there was a horse stable off the
courtyard with a through passageway to a
garden (now a lorry car park). When the Salts
bought the pub in 1989 the stables had just
been converted to a restaurant, but it had
served as a venue for the local teenagers to
meet up. The long wooden horse trough is still
in situ from medieval times. The restaurant
had been in the room above the front bar with
stairs to it between two bars. (cont.)

Christmas in the ‘Horse and Jockey’

Both old images from the collection of Jacqui Salt



4

Kinsley

Round House
Public Houses

Inns

Horse and Jockey

From around 1926 it was a popular meeting
place for cyclists. At some point in the 1930’s
Tim Bywater, a renowned local bonesetter,
held a surgery here.

When the stables were converted a games
room and kitchen were added over a yard, to
join to the restaurant. The building to the right
with accommodation and storage was once a
separate cottage. The courtyard is now a
popular seating area. The main section of the
Inn has a charming snug, sometimes called the
‘Farmer’s Bar,’ and a larger bar area with an

inglenook fireplace, not used, for safety
reasons. It still bears fire marks where mugs
were hung from a wick which occasionally
caught fire.

The pub with eight ensuite rooms is now
owned by a sympathetic Dutch couple,
Stephanie and Wouter Egeler.

Information from
“The Pubs of Radnorshire” by Tony Hobbs

Radnorshire Transactions, 1973
Jucqui Salt, former publican with archive photos

current photos by Laura

Horse and Jockey (cont.)

The Kinsley
The Kinsley has always been a landmark for
railway  users.  It was built around 1865
opposite the new railway to service passengers
and railway workers with accommodation,
food and drink. The property had three
storeys with three bars (one with a piano for
sing-songs), rooms on the top, a dining room
and stables at the back.

It takes its name from nearby Kinsley [Kinsey]
Wood, but it has traded under several names:
the Kinsley Hotel, the Central Wales Hotel,
and the Railway Inn. Originally it was owned
by the Lichfield Brewery and then Ansells.

Over the years the flooding of the Teme has
dogged the heels, or at least the cellars, of The
Kinsley. More recently the demise of many
public houses hit this one as well; although the
owner fought to keep it open as a public
house, it finally closed in 2005 and re-opened
as a bed and breakfast in 2006.

Round House
Just a few steps from The Kinsley is The
Round House. It represents the conundrum
of Knighton; a small part of the town across
the Teme, including the railway, is actually in
England.

The owner who built this charming, round
fronted building in 1880 imagined he would
take all the Sunday trade in Knighton as Welsh
licensing laws forbade trading on Sunday, but
the Round House was in England with
different laws. The City Fathers must have
disapproved and never granted a license. He
may have thought he was in England but they
said that the Teme had been diverted when
the railway was built, so its status as an English
property was in doubt. Today this sign on the
building clearly shows it in the parish of Stowe
(in England).
So built as a pub, it never fulfilled its destiny.

Photos by Laura on page 10

The Kinsley and Round House
These two are down from the ‘Horse and Jockey’, but not open as pubs today.

It's kind of fun to do the impossible.
- Walt Disney



5

Annunciation

I can hardly believe that I am writing the Christmas letter already. This year has flown by with
many ups and downs. We have lost so many loved ones, which has meant people starting to
live a different life. Christmas is a time when those who are grieving and missing loved ones
can find it very hard. A phone call, Christmas card or a visit can make a big difference.
One of the ups is that all of the churches in the Ministry Area are open for services. The next
step is to be open for visitors. I know that some are and this is great. As the churches are
open we are able to have services to celebrate Advent and Christmas. COVID rules still apply
at the time of writing.
Taking into account the difficult time that so many of us have had over the past year, we
should reflect on the difficult time that Mary and Joseph had. They had fled from Mary’s
home town to that of Joseph’s and due to their circumstances were not very welcome. Many
refugees will be suffering this Christmas, which shows us that times have not really changed.
There is so much prejudice and intolerance in this world, not just in war torn countries but
right on our doorstep.
Let us strive to be tolerant and engage with all, personally or in prayer. Nobody should be
alone in this world, whatever their race, creed or colour.  As I said on Remembrance Sunday,
how can we pray for peace in our time if we cannot manage peace in our town, village?
This Christmas let us do more than spare a thought for others but act on it too. Let us fight
the gloom and spread the light. Christmas is much more than presents and food. It is about
a child that was born in lowly circumstances who was the Son of God and taught people to
love one another without prejudice. Let us follow His example and make this a happy
Christmas for all.  Nadolig Llawen a Blwyddyn Newydd Dda!
      Love and blessings
  Petra, John, Scrumpy, Simba & Hooh xx

Deadline

Online
The Radnor is freely available at
www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Deadline
The deadline for February 2022 is
15th January 2022 .

Cost
The subscription price of The
Radnor for 2022 remains at £10
per year 10 issues) Your
distributor may contact you soon
for your subscription.

©Martin Crampin (ed.), Stained Glass in Wales Catalogue, University of
Wales Centre for Advanced Welsh and Celtic Studies, Aberystwyth, 2011.
(record added by Charlene Crampin) http://stainedglass.llgc.org.uk/object/199 (accessed 25 October 2021)

Cover - Annunciation to the Shepherds
The angel Gabriel usually appears to Mary, but here we
have his dramatic appearance to the shepherds “abiding
in the fields.” A colourful Gabriel appears on a rocket
thrust of light while the shepherds kneel before this
divine messenger. Other angels in the background
complete the story from Luke: “Suddenly a great
company of the heavenly host appeared with the angel,
praising God and saying “Glory to God in the highest,”
which is the inscription accompanying the window.

The window by Trena Cox is in the Church of
Emmanuel, Buckley, Flintshire. The window was
dedicated  “To the Glory of God. In memory of Ephraim
Hopwood Jones [d.1946]. Given by his wife.”

www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk


6

Z Builders

Z Therapy

Z Holistic Therapy

Z Reflexology

Building, Maintenance,
Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience
Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Z Carpentry

Tel: 01547 520037
07966 521280

Doors - Windows
Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors
Roof Work

Buildings Repairs
Maintenance

Z Carpentry

Please phone Darren
Tel: 01544 350602 or
Mob: 07929 824560

Z Funerals

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

Z Body Treatments

(Formerly Kington Osteopaths)

Richard Mann B.Sc (Hons)Bsc. (Ost)
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com

01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal condition from
head to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more information

Border Osteopaths

mailto:enquiries@borderosteopaths.com


7

Church Contacts

Craven Design & Print

Clergy: Revd Petra Goodband…………………………….…… revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com …... 07966 799546
    The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG Friday is Petra’s day off. 01547 529254
 Revd Rachael Storer…………………………………………. RachaelStorer@cinw.org.uk …………..… 01544 350760
    The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS Monday is Rachael’s day off.
Area Dean:  Revd Canon Mark Beaton …………………… revmarkbeaton@gmail.com …………… 01982 508232
    The Vicarage, 1 North Road, Builth Wells, Powys LD2 3BT
Retired Clergy:  Revd  John Hanna…………………...…..… rojohanna@waitrose.com ……………… 01547 529296
 PTO Clergy: Revd Christobel Hargraves ………………… hargraves391@btinternet.com ……..… 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:  Christine Gould …………………… philandchrisgould@gmail.com ……… 01544 350437
  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY
Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ……………………… Phil Fourie  ………………  philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ……   07900348054
  Bleddfa ………………..……… Graham George …….… grahamgeorge6958@gmail.com……… 01547 550208
 Heyope/Knucklas ………… Judy North ………….…… judynorth43@btinternet.com …………   01547 529165
  Llangunllo …………………… Isabel Morris …………… mramorris@btconnect.com …………… 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ………………………… Norma Olds………………  normaolds@btinternet.com …………… 01547 560331
  Knighton  …………………… Rev Petra Goodband revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com ….… 01547 529254
 Norton ……………….……… Helen Ackland ………… hgooderham29@gmail.com …………… 01544 267073
  Pilleth ………………………… Peter Hood  ……….…… hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ………………… 01547 560272
  Whitton ……………………… Colin Pugh ……………… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ………………… 01547 560209
New Radnor Group:
  Colva ………………………… Dorothy Rogers ……………………………………………………...….………… 01544 370332
  Evancoyd …………………… Nigel Waters ………………………………………………………………………… 01547 560176
  Gladestry …………………… Jess Squires …………..… ninktapinka@hotmail.com..……………..
  Llanfihangel Nantmelan  Amanda Giordano …… giordano.amanda@gmail.com ………… 07748 591162
  New Radnor ………………… Michael Capstick ……… micstick1@gmail.com ……………………… 01544 350352
East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Colin Pugh  ………………………………………….……….… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ……………….… 01547 560209
 Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ………………………………………………… leroc39@btinternet.com ………………… 01547 550142
  Robert Forbath ……………………………………………… robertknucklas@outlook.com ………… 01547 528232
Bells Knighton & New Radnor: Tim Hollinghurst … timhollinghurst@hotmail.com …….…. 01547 560265
Churches Together Rep: Rosemary Hanna…………… rojohanna@waitrose.com…………………  01547 529296
Advertising Manager: Rebe Brick …………………………… rebe.brick@btinternet.com ……………… 01547 529167
Editor: Laura Woodside-Jones (Reader Emeritus)…… laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com  01547 520266
 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

Website: www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk     Facebook: East Radnor Ministry Area
The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.  General Index on page 57.
The text font is Garamond; titles are Segoe.  Advertisers’ Index on page 56.

The Radnor is printed by:

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

Editor

Printer

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts

mailto:rojohanna@btinternet.com
mailto:hargreaves391@btinternet.com
mailto:philandchrisgould@gmail.com
mailto:vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:tesgavin@gmail.com
mailto:judynorth43@btinternet.com
mailto:revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
mailto:timhollinghurst@hotmail.com


8

Mother's Union
With the Church bells ringing the day

both in and out, church and chapel
goers went to the early "plygain" (which
derives from the Latin for ‘cock-crow’ and
refers to the early service) or the more
conventional morning service.

Congregations both in church and chapel
assembled at five or six o’clock on Christmas
morning, and sang carols often in Welsh, until
daybreak. The custom may date back to pre-
Reformation or even Celtic times, deriving
from the aurora (dawn) mass, which the
nonconformists continued. The Primitive
Methodists of Presteigne persisted with the
“plygain” until about 1890, and went home
singing carols through the streets after the
service. From Elizabeth Newman of the
Radnorshire Society from “Folklore of the Welsh
Border” by Jacqueline Simpson.

Folklore

Llangunllo Porch

My Favourite Thing – the Porch at St Cynllo’s

My experience of St. Cynllo's Church has
not been a very long one because I only

moved from the Llyn peninsula to this village
a little over four years ago but I do recall my
first visit to the church. Because I have great
difficulty walking up hills, and the approach to
the church is certainly upward going, I had
driven there, only to find that there was
nowhere to park so I simply abandoned my
car by the church gate in the hope that nobody
would need access before I left.

That is where, and when, my love affair with
St. Cynllo's Church really began.   Just seeing
all those wild flowers blooming in the
churchyard, hearing the sounds of so many
birds and noticing the many butterflies and
other insects flitting about was enough to start
the romance. When I eventually made my way
up to the building's entry porch I found what
I think is the favourite impression of any of
those various churches I have ever attended.

A porch carrying wonderful notice
boards was displaying delightful
photographs taken at recent events and of
activities in which the church family had taken
part in addition to the expected collection of
other informative notices.

St. Cynllo's Church porch gives one such a
warm feeling of family welcome which, when
I attended the next available service, was
borne out by the other congregation
members, especially at the end of the service
when socialising took over.  Tables were
brought out and spread with plates of cakes
and savouries, whilst tea, coffee or soft drinks
were to be had plus lots of chat and laughter
to accompany it all.

God's Welcome Home truly starts at the
porch of His house and continues until the
last of His visitors leave, knowing that the
welcome still awaits them for when they
return. Maureen G. Joyce

Radnorshire Christmas ‘Plygain’

Plygain

We had a lovely Christmas crafts
afternoon on Tuesday 2nd
November, making tinsel sweetie
wreaths and decoupage angels.

Our next meeting is on Tuesday 7th
December where we will be at the New
Radnor Rectory for Christmas tea. A warm
welcome awaits you, a place to catch up with
old friends and to make new ones. We meet
usually on the 2nd Tuesday of the month at
2pm in the Hub in New Radnor, everyone
welcome. Photos & article by Rev Rachael
Storer

New Radnor Mother's Union

Faith is the strength by which a shattered
world shall emerge into the light.

- Helen Keller



9

Mother’s Union

Kinsley

Round House
Public Houses

Inns

Llangunllo Porch

St Cynllo’s Porch

Photos by Isabel Morris and
Debbie Jones

The Kinsley
The Round House

Photos by Laura

Mother’s Union Christmas Crafts



10

Songs of Praise
Knighton Silver Band

Geoff Weaver conducting

Ministry Area
All Saints at Gladestry

Organist - Ann JamesRev Rachael



11

Ministry Area

Songs of Praise Oct 24

The Knighton Silver Band inspired a
rousing Songs of Praise at St Edward’s.

Geoff Weaver conducted the band, played the
organ and introduced the ten favourite hymns
of Great Britain.

Each hymn, from the Victorians to the
present had a story. “Jerusalem” was top
drawer as it was  based on the romantic legend
that Jesus came to England, specifically
Glastonbury, to “walk upon England’s mountains
green.”

Another classic “Amazing Grace” was written
by a reprobate captain, John Newton, whose
ship, the “Greyhound,” was seriously
floundering. Crew and captain fought to save
it until, exhausted, he was tied to the helm
from 1pm until midnight. In desperation he
turned to the New Testament, specifically
Luke 11.13 “If you then, though you are evil, know

how to give good gifts to your children, how much more
will your Father in heaven give the Holy Spirit to those
who ask.” He was converted, saved from the
storm and “Amazing Grace” is our legacy.

The funeral favourite “Abide with Me” was
written by Henry Lyte, who died ten weeks
later.

“How Great Thou Art” wasn’t an English
hymn at all, but Russian (maybe German).
When Stuart Hine was a missionary in
Ukraine, he discovered it and translated it to
English. Verse 4 is about displaced Russians:
“When Christ shall come, with shout of acclamation,
and take me home, what joy shall fill my heart.”

Of course we finished the afternoon with
William William’s best loved hymn from as far
back as 1762, “Guide me O Thou Great
Jehovah.”

Churches Together

All Saints Day Reveals the Patron Saint of Television

Gladestry celebrated All Saints Day with
a congregation from all areas of the

East Radnor Ministry Area. Geoff Weaver led
us in a rousing “Peruvian Gloria.” Rachael
celebrated Communion and Petra preached
about all, or at least some, of the saints.

We tried to guess who might be the patron
saint of television. Pope Pius XII designated
Clare of Assisi the patron saint of television
in 1958. When she was too ill to attend Mass,

she had reportedly been able to see and hear it
on the wall of her room.

In our time we have all known saints and
Petra’s message was that ALL of us can be
saints. When we try hard to do and say the
right thing, to accept everyone as children of
God, we too are candidates for sainthood
(even when we fail now and then).

Calling all budding authors

Our monthly creative writing group taking
place at The Knighton Community Centre
on the 2nd Tuesday of the month 11-1pm.

Next session will be 7 December - short
story about a journey or a voyage.

Then 11 January.

Welsh Words

Nos Galan   New Year’s Eve
Nadolig Llawen  Happy Christmas
Blwyddyn Newydd Dda  Happy New Year
Iechyd da! Cheers!  Good health!



12

Z Solicitor

Z Cafes

Z Electrician

THIS IS SPONSORED BY
Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr

plus
at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD & GREAT TEAS & COFFEES
All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT
Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

WHITTON
COMMUNITY HALL

Z Community Halls

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?
  Then why not use

ST EDWARD’S
CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your
coffee mornings,

children’s parties,
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

Z Accommodation
Z Holiday

USING A SOLICITOR TO UPDATE YOUR WILL?

Local Solicitors with an online presence.
Find us at www.margraves.co.uk

Margraves Ltd for:
- WILLS & TRUSTS

-  PROBATE
- CONVEYANCING

- LASTING POWERS OF
ATTORNEY (LPAs)

- EMPLOYMENT LAW
- DIVORCE & LITIGATION

- AGRI’ LAW & FARM
 PARTNERSHIPS

- LAND LAW and GENERAL
LEGAL MATTERS

Solicitors with offices in Llandrindod
Wells and Kington, Herefordshire

Call us today:
01544 231010

or 01597 825565

Z Legal

Z Piano Lessons

Join Knighton Museum & KINDA  at the
St Edward's Christmas Tree Festival and

meet our 'new-born' dementia-friendly doll,
George.



13

Hub, N.R.

Christmas Table Sale

Flicks in the Sticks

Thur 2 Dec, 7.30pm Knives
     Out Brilley Vill Hall

Fri 3 Dec, 7.30pm Balloon (2018) Knighton
Sat 4 Dec, 7.30pm, Blinded by the Lights

[12A] Bettys-y-Crwyn
Fri 10 Dec, 8pm Love Sarah Clungunford
Fri 10 Dec, 7.30pm West Side Story

Leintwardine Comm
Fri 17 Dec, 7.30pm The Boy Friend Knighton
Fri 17 Dec, 7.30pm Personal History of David

Copperfield  Bedstone & Hopton Castle
Tue 21 Dec, 2pmA Christmas Carol SpArc
Thur 13 Jan, 7pm No Time to Die SpArc
Tue 18 Jan, 2pm The Last Bus SpArc
Fri 21 Jan, 8pm Ammonite Clungunford
Flicks at Lanfair Waterdine - Everest Hall:
Sat 28 Dec 7.30pm Sound of Music Café  style

seating, Refreshments, Hearing loop audio.
Sat 22 Jan 7.30pm Green Book  Refreshments,

Café  style seating, Hearing loop audio.

Flicks in the Sticks
An architect
inspects the fabric
of all our
churches every
five years – the
Quinquennial
Inspection.  It
always throws up
important work
to do.

Here is Richard
Martin replacing
fallen roof tiles at
St David’s Heyope.

Quinquennials

Messy Church

Messy Church
Knucklas Community

Centre
Sunday Dec 12, 4pm
Messy Church Special

Sunday Jan 23, 4pm
Worship, Arts, Crafts, Food

Contact Gareth Davidson to join in.
01547 528679 or 07795 087363

gareth16@tiscali.co.uk

Library

Knighton Library Opening Times
Monday - Closed
Tuesday 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 5pm
Wednesday - Closed
Thursday 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 6pm
Friday 8 - 12.30pm
4th Saturday of the month 10.30 - 12.30pm
Computers/Customer Services by
appointment tel: 01597 827460
Email: knighton.library@powys.gov.uk;
Phone 01547 528778



14

Cartoon

Z Architects

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Poultry

Z Chickens

Z Pullets

Z Architects
Z Architects

Beechwood Blue
Commercial Brown

Rode Rock
Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton
Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727
mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi
service covering Kington,
Knighton, New Radnor,

Presteigne and surrounding
villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

Z Taxi

Z Architecture

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

01588 640099  07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
www.inklinesltd.co.uk

HOME EXTENSIONS - CONVERSIONS
NEW HOMES - AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS

mailto:gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
mailto:gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
www.inklinesltd.co.uk


15

Whitton Hall

Whitton News

During Covid the Knighton Bridge Club
is about the only Bridge Club which has

gained new members due to the Online
Competitions the Club set up using Bridge
Base online. We have now joined with the
Llandrindod and Rhayader Clubs to form The

Radnorshire Bridge Club and meet in Whitton
Village Hall at 6.45 on Thursday evenings.

We are a very welcoming Club and are keen to
encourage new members with or without
experience of the game. If you would like to
know more, please contact Kay Taylor
01547528614     kay.tony@me.com

Radnorshire Bridge Club

Remembrance
The Remembrance Day service was held at
St David's Church, in brilliant sunshine and
was led by Iris Greaves. During the service
Iris read from the Sermon that her late
husband Canon John Greaves had given a
couple of years ago, a poignant moment,
both for Iris and the congregation. Without
an organist we had to resort to new
technology in the form of downloaded organ
music which did, after some technical issues,
help with the singing of the hymns: "O God
our help in ages past," “Guide me O thou
great Redeemer" and "For the healing of the
Nations." It also gave us the Last Post and
Reveille sounded at the Cenotaph in the
church yard. The poppy wreath was laid by
Peter Hood as members of the Community
paid their respects. (Photos on page 25)

Whitton Community Hall
Now that events are being held once again,
the Hall has been very busy with events  on
most weekday evenings. Tuesday nights are
usually for local meetings such as
Community Council, WI, Community Hall,
Church and Dame Anna Child's Charity.
The local Freemasons also have Tuesday as
their monthly meeting night. Every
Wednesday the Whitton Indoor Short Mat
Bowls club have their matches, and it is one
of the most successful teams in Brecon &
Radnor. Thursday evenings see the Bridge

players from Knighton, Llandrindod and
Rhayader converge on Whitton for their
evening's games. Friday and Saturday
evenings are available for private hire. It is
good to have the Hall back in full use and a
plan of refurbishment with new entrance
doors and new curtains is in the process of
being quoted for. The cloakrooms have been
redecorated and hopefully next year the
outside walls will receive a makeover. It does
not seem like 31 years since the Whitton
Community Hall was opened; that is half the
age of the old Church Hall that it replaced!
Many thanks to the people who use the Hall
and to those who maintain and clean it. If
anyone in the Community feels able to join
the Hall committee, new blood would be
very welcome.

Community Carols
There will be Community Carol singing in
the Whitton Community Hall on Sunday 12
Dec at 3pm – led by Knighton Town Silver
Band. The Hall will be decorated for
Christmas and a warm welcome is extended
to everyone and especially to families to
come along and make the afternoon a joyful
occasion. The afternoon is being hosted by
Whitton Church and no doubt there will be
refreshments of a seasonal nature on offer
afterwards, so please make every effort to
come along and start your Christmas
festivities in Whitton.  - Colin Pugh



16

The Archdeacon of Wrexham, John
Lomas, has been chosen as the 10th

Bishop of Swansea and Brecon. John Lomas
was an aircraft engineer who served in the
Royal Navy during the Falklands War. He left
his engineering career to train for ministry and
was ordained in 1994.

Since then, John has served in St
Asaph  Diocese  and has played a key role in
planting churches and transforming those in
difficulties. He was part of the team leading
the diocese’s successful £1.9m bid for a
major  evangelism  project in the heart of
Wrexham. Prior to that John was the diocesan
Transition Minister, helping parishes with no
current Vicar to think about the future in
innovative ways. As Vicar of Holywell for a
decade he oversaw the building of a new
church, St Peter’s, as a resource for the whole
community.

The appointment was confirmed on
November 22, and his  consecration at Brecon
Cathedral is yet to be fixed.

The Senior  Welsh Bishop, Andy John said,
“…he is people focused – he knows how to
get alongside others and to help them. His

experience in the Royal Navy, in particular,
gave him an appreciation that life can be tough
and he faces challenges with hope and energy,
as well as a gentle sense of humour.”

Bishop-elect John said, “My motivation has
always been to work with people and clergy to
release them and resource them to build
church in the community and to be the very
best interpretation of the Good News of Jesus
in whatever situation we find ourselves,
whether we are in a large urban setting or a
small deeply rural setting. Helping people on
the road to living their best life in Christ is a
huge privilege.”

In his spare time, he enjoys walking and
reading and is looking forward to hikes in the
Brecon Beacons.

He is also looking forward to paying his
respects at the Harvard Chapel at Brecon
Cathedral, the regimental chapel of the South
Wales Borderers. His grandfather served in
the regiment in the First World War. In the
1990s, John was Padre to the 3rd Battalion of
the Royal Welch Fusiliers.

From Diocesan News

New Bishop for Swansea and Brecon

LUMO Project

Mark’s Gospel

For well produced videos of Bible Stories,
try the free LUMO project. These are

video images from each gospel – here he is by
the Sea of Galilee. If you want to view a Bible
book, you can either request the entire book,
or just chapter by chapter if your broadband is
limited.

The videos are shot in Israel with stunning
backgrounds, and believable disciples dressed
authentically. They speak the local language,
but the narrator tells each gospel in English. It
has been translated into several languages.

Bible Videos

Articles and photos by Laura

The Joys of Knitting

Betty Johnson has been knitting Christmas
figures: a marvellously colourful Nativity

scene of the three Kings, baby Jesus, Mary and
Joseph, a donkey and sheep. The other photos
are a Christmas doll and a couple of largish
pandas!
Betty has rediscovered knitting as it is
therapeutic for her arthritic fingers etc.  She
enjoys doing the patterns in different sizes.

Michael Johnson



17

Bishop-elect John Lomas

LUMO Project

Mark’s Gospel

LUMO Project - Gospel of Mark

Red Admiral on Remembrance Sunday
Allan Flexman



18

Cinema Seats

Llangunllo Bumper Sale

Cinema Seats

F
a
y
E
x
w

Interment of Fay’s ashes.

1. Photo of Fay with a class

2. Richard burying her ashes

3. John Hanna reading
God’s word.

Fay

Cinema Seats

Llangunllo
Bumper Sale

Photo by Debbie Jones

 1. 3.

2.



19

Fay Exworth-Dent

Interment

Cinema Seats

Llangunllo Bumper Sale

Fay, who led services in the East
Radnor Benefice, died in May 2020,

when a proper wake couldn’t be held, so on
3 November a group of friends gathered
at St Edward’s churchyard for the
interment of her ashes. Hilary
Howcroft had valiantly dug a perfect
hole and her cousin, Richard, placed the
basket with her ashes inside. The basket
‘coffin’ was made in Somerset where she was
born. John Hanna read two suitable passages
(Job’s “I know that my redeemer liveth”
reflected Fay’s faith). Petra said the prayers.

After the interment we gathered in St
Edward’s hall for a delicious tea. Several
people spoke about how influential Fay had
been on their Christian journey, mostly by
being her delightful, caring self. She wrote
stories, particularly for children, and Hilary

read this little poem she found in Fay’s effects
- typical Fay.

Fay Exworth-Dent’s Fitting Interment

Everyone Loves a Sale, so they say! It was
certainly true, in Knighton, recently,
where plenty of bargains were available,
at the fundraising, Bumper Sale, held by
The Friends of St Cynllo’s and

Llangunllo Community Hall, at St Edward’s
Church Hall,  28-30 Oct.

Donations of quality clothing, books,
household items and bric-a-brac were
collected over several weeks by the generous
community in and around Llangunllo. It was
quite a feat to transport and sort all the items,,
but plenty of volunteers gave their time from
set-up to closing.

Bargain-hunters were queuing outside the hall,
before opening and a steady stream of traffic
filed through the doors over the entire 3 days.
Liquid refreshments, homemade biscuits and
cakes were available for a small donation,
enabling visitors to take a break and enjoy a
chat during their searching and shopping.

A big thank you to everyone at St Edward’s,
to those who helped in any way, and especially
to all who came along and supported the cause.

Our next Bumper Sale will be at the Charity
Shop in Llandrindod – 19 to 26 Feb.  Look
forward to seeing you there! Debbie Jones

Bumper Sale Success

Old Cinema Seats Available

Felindre Village Hall has purchased
new seating for the hall via the

Garreg Lwyd Community Benefit Fund and
therefore the old ‘cinema seats’ (originally
from Knighton Cinema) that have been in the
hall for many years are now redundant.

They are free to a good home (but all
donations to the hall gladly received). If you
are interested in having a set or would like to
view, please contact Village Hall Secretary,
Jayne Bright on 01547 510 380.



20

Z Flowers

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Z Decorators

Painter and Decorator
Est 1993

Tel: 01544 267713
       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20
years

MOTs, Service on modern and
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.
Fast, competitive and reliable
 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Flowers, Plants
Balloons, Gifts

Discounts - Flower Clubs & Churches
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk

or 01547 528786
13 Broad Street

Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

Z Photography

Z Bed and Breakfast

Z Accommodation

Bed and Breakfast
Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Gladestry HR5 3NR
Contact Viv

Tel: 01544 370 464
Mobile: 07504 224245

Email: viv@offas-dyke-lodge-
retreat-at-gladestry.com

Offas-dyke-lodge-retreat-at-
gladestry.com

Z Optometrist

Z Accommodation

Z Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure:
Olwen and Susan Kinsey Jones

Highbrook Farm
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG

Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847

Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Z Optometrist

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

14 Broad Street
Knighton
01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells
and Newtown

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

Highbrook Farm
Holiday Cottages

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,

woodburners
etc

Contact Nick on:
01544 230194

or
07867 665883

Z Meat
Z Free Range

 Z Hogget

Z Mutton

Z Pork

Hogget, Mutton & Pork.
Free Range slow grown grass-fed
Jacob hogget and mutton joints,

burgers and chops. And Gloucester
Old Spot pork joints, chops and

sausages now available. Local delivery.
The Forest Smallholding -

Bleddfa
Find us at Knighton Community market.

or contact us: 07415 020949
theforestsmallholding@gmail.com
www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk

Z Roofing

Qualified fitters of
EPMD/single ply rubber

roofing for flat roofs, shallow
pitch roofs, gutter linings,

extensions, repairs.
Call Matthew Price

01544 350852 or
Mob 07766 562634



21

New Radnor Music

Syrinx Ensemble

Policeman’s Memories

Bobby’s Beat
From the diary of a parishioner who served in the
police, last in the series.
All of our police cadets were entered into the
Duke of Edinburgh’s Award scheme, part of

which was a four day hike, on a
route planned by themselves, in a
remote part of the country.  In
1971, I and a policewoman took
several groups of four in a
minibus to Dartmoor for their
training expedition. Each day the

WPC and I would meet each group at a
designated checkpoint to make sure they were
safe and well, as they had no means of
communication. At this time the IRA terror
campaign was gathering pace.

One afternoon we went to Burrator Reservoir
to meet a group. This was, and probably still
is, a popular picnic and recreation place for the
public. We parked up to wait for our group,
and a military Land Rover came next to us. It
contained a Sergeant and two others from the
Royal Marines. After a while we saw a platoon
of trainees with rucksacks and rifles coming
down a track, led by an NCO. Next to the

track, at a higher level, was a small dense
plantation of fir trees.

All of a sudden a volley of automatic fire and
loud explosions came from the trees.
Obviously the soldiers were as unprepared for
this as we were. The NCO signalled for them
to lie down in the ditch. The soldiers jumped
from the Land Rover and ran towards them,
and at the same time three men in civilian
clothes ran from the wood and drove off, fast,
in an unmarked car. Hazel and I were quite
bewildered. We had a police radio in our bus,
but not on local police frequency.

When the panic had subsided I went to the
sergeant and let him know who we were. He
explained that the squad were trainees on a
march exercise, but the other men were part
of a separate exercise for advanced Royal
Marines who had to return to base without
being spotted by supposed terrorists. I
expressed our concern that in such times as
we were experiencing, and in a very public
place, such things were going on that could be
easily misunderstood. I don’t suppose this
ever got to the ears of the local Chief
Constable! Bobby Fuzz

Music in New Radnor
Sat 11 December, 7.30pm

New Radnor Community Hall

Syrinx Ensemble
Wind quintet and piano

Christmas concert with pastiches and
spoofs on Christmas Theme.

As well as classical music.
Box office 01544 350268  / 231732

Llangunllo 200 Club

200 Club

August 2021
1st Prize £20 Melissa Pugh
2nd Prize £10 Karon Duggan
3rd Prize £5 Evan Jones and Ben Harris

Sept 2021
1st Prize £20 Bertie Jones
2nd Prize £10 Ieuan Thomas
3rd Prize £5 Haydon Jones & Richard, Rock

House

October 2021
1st Prize £20  Haydon Jones
2nd Prize £10 Hannah Lewis
3rd Prize £5 Ron Wicks & Pam & Dave

Llangunllo 200 Club

The ear is the avenue to the heart.
- Voltaire



22

Z P:izzaZ Pizza

Z Community Halls

Z Knucklas Community Hall

Z Computers

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Z Foot Care

Freelance Computer Engineer
Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,

printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Professional

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 07396 384626

State Registered
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Z Catering

Z Teas

Hot or Cold meals AND CAKES
AFTERNOON & FUNERAL TEA BOXES

Free delivery in Knighton
5* hygiene & fully insured

Safe Delivery with Contactless
card paYments

Gluten free & vegan options

Louise Hardwick

07805722237

louiseannehardwick@hotmail.com

Z Chiropody

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Knucklas Community Hall

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520266

Come and see our bright modern hall !

Advertising rates:
Small: 5.5 cm square £40
Medium: 8.5cmW x 8cmH £80
Large: 11.5cmW x 8cmH or
8.5cm W x 12cm H (4 per page)
£120

New

Advertising rates

There's no better feeling in the world than
a warm pizza box on your lap.

- Kevin James



23

Floral Art Society

Flower Arranging

Rotary

Photography Competition

Burns Night

Knucklas Castle C L Project

Presteigne & Borders
Floral Art Society

Wed 8 Dec at 7.30, Memorial Hall
A demonstration by

singing Flower Arranger JANE PUGH
A Chocolate Christmas

Followed by bring-and-share refreshments
Wednesday 12th January

a New Year lunch at the Corners, Kingsland
Flower arranging classes at Whitton
Comm Hall continue on Thurs 2 Dec 12 - 2,
Contact Sue on 01568 589545

Theme: “Colours of Nature.” 3 age groups:
6 to 11 years
12 to 15 years
16 to 18 years

All entrants from South Shropshire, North
Herefordshire and Powys are welcome to enter
for free. Last date for entry is January 31.

Knucklas Christmas Fayre

Father Christmas

Christmas Carols

(article on page 27)



24

Evancoyd News

Harvest Auction - Air Ambulance
St Peter’s, Evancoyd, raised £640 at the
Harvest Festival Auction, which they
donated to Welsh Air Ambulance.  This
grand sum was raised by the people of
Evenjobb and shows that our contributions
really do make a difference.

Captain James Grenfell, the Regional
Managing Pilot, wrote a letter of thanks to
the church. “Your support means we are
now able to provide life-saving emergency
care in Wales 24 hours a day, 7 days a week;
lives like Ellie Harris from Caerphilly.

“13-month old Ellie was suffering from
what seemed to be a normal cold; later that
day it soon became apparent that Ellie was
far more poorly than was first thought. She
started deteriorating quickly with
concerning symptoms, including seizures.
Ellie's parents immediately rang 999 and
moments later the Wales Air Ambulance
Critical Care Crew arrived.

“In the short time between the 999 call and
the team arriving, Ellie had suffered two
cardiac arrests. Dr Dindi Gill said ‘Ellie
was extremely unwell and unconscious on
our arrival. We were able to rapidly deliver
critical care interventions, including
anaesthetic, to improve her oxygen levels
and take her directly to the specialist care
to give her the best chance of survival.’

“Almost a year on from the ordeal, Ellie is a
thriving two-year old with bags of energy.
Her father Matt said ‘Without Wales Air
Ambulance, Ellie may not be here today.’

“Thank you again for supporting Wales Air
Ambulance Charity. Your donations are
the only way we can provide this service
and continue "Serving Wales, Saving
Lives”.

Fungi Foray
Although it was damp and misty on the
19th October it was just the perfect weather
for our purposes. A group of us gathered at
St. Peters to look at and identify the various
fungi in the Churchyard. This project is
connected with the Beautiful Burial Ground
initiative and forms part of the work for the
conservation charity Caring for God’s Acre.

At first glance we could not see a great deal
but once our eyes had become accustomed to
looking, it was apparent that we do indeed
have a large variety of fungi, including wax cap
toadstools of regional significance.
Churchyards which have been tended in the
same way for over a hundred years without
chemical sprays and with close clipped grass,
potentially contain some of the rarest fungi.
This land is therefore most important for our
heritage and maintaining the biodiversity of
species. New scientific information on the role
of fungi in connection with the health of the
soil and their symbiosis with trees and plants
is being uncovered all the time.

The organiser of this research event,
Georgina Sharp, confirmed that we found a
total of 13 different waxcaps along with
corals, spindles and earth tongues.   Our
expert on these matters who led the
expedition, Rob Rowe, thought there were
enough species for Evancoyd Churchyard to
be a regionally important site for grassland
fungi.

Joanna Winstone



25

Earths Tongue Otrine Waxcap Honey Warcap

Autumn Splendour at St Peter’sFungi Foragers

Fungi Foray Photos by Joanna Winstone and Georgina Sharp

Whitton Remembrance Photos by Colin Pugh
Story on page 15



26

Karen EdgarRev Gareth Davidson

Theresa

Keith Williams
Nicola
Payne Harold Lewis

Mary Rose

Tim Gayther



27

Presteigne Information

Presteigne Area Community Development
Group (PACDG) have several registers

with information about local groups, local
venues for hire, local traders, etc. Whatever
you’re looking for, we might have the answer.

For our register of local venues visit the town
website www.presteigne.org.uk and click on
“Local organisations,” and then click on
“Premises in Presteigne and Norton….” For
local traders email our Community News
editor, Terry, at news@pacdg.org.

Blow away the January blues at the
Knucklas Burns Night Supper and

Ceilidh Party

Once Christmas and New Year are over,
January can be cold and dark, with the
prospect of spring a long way off. So, why not
brighten up the month with a night of good
food, music and dancing at the Burns Night
Ceilidh on Saturday 29th January at Knucklas
Community Centre?

Enjoy a three-course meal of traditional
Scottish food, with award winning haggis
from Pugh’s, Knighton’s celebrated butchers.
There will also be a vegetarian option, locally
supplied vegetables and dessert and, of course,
a wee whisky to toast the haggis.

Burns Night

PACDG -  Did You Know?

Hearing Aid ClinicHear to Help “Drop Off” Clinic
Knighton Hearing Aid Clinic, The Comm

3rd Tuesday of the month
10am-1pm, 21 December

10am-1pm, 18 January
[Presteigne Clinic has not re-opened yet.]

For more information: Rachael Beech
07552165800 or Rachael.beech@rnid.org.uk

New Radnor Group
Light in the Dark

Advent Carol Service
Friday 17 Dec, 6pm

St Mary’s New Radnor
Come & join us to commemorate all
those whom we have loved and are

now in God’s care

Everyone welcome

It promises to be a great evening with music
provided by local Ceilidh band Bandamania.
Bandleader and caller Sue Harris will guide
those unfamiliar with Scottish country
dancing. This was a very popular event in
2020, and we expect tickets to sell quickly, so
book yours now!

Tickets £22.50 available in advance only from
Pugh’s Butcher and the Tower House Gallery
in Knighton or phone 01547 740052 or 07427
640660.

To comply with Covid restrictions ticket
numbers have been reduced and track and
trace will be completed. For Covid updates,
more info and to register your ticket please
email knuckasburnsnight@gmail.com.

All profits will go to the Knucklas Castle
Community Land Project (see page 23)

Fiona Roper



28

Z Tyres

Z Volunteering

Z Community Support

Z Garden Centre

● TYRES

● EXHAUSTS

● BATTERIES

● LASER
TRACKING

● MOTS CLASS
4 & 7

● SERVICING

● BRAKES

● BULBS/
WIPERS

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

Transport Service for Knighton and
District to Hospitals & Medical

appointments, Prescription Delivery,
Shopping Delivery, Bookings for Covid-

19 vaccinations.
Town Connection, Furniture Recycling

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices

We supply everything  from small bags to bulk.
Delivery Available

Arrow Mills Garden Centre
Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536   sales@arrowmills.co.uk

Farm
For Farmers
Farmgate
Rumenco
Trident
Heygates
Bibbys

Horses
Heygates
Dobson & Horrell
Dengie
Rockies
Spillers
Rowen Barbury

Pets
Feed, treats,
toys and
accessories
for a range
 of pets.

A.V. Morris
Decorating Ltd

Tre-Maen
Harpton
Walton

Presteigne
Powys

LD8 2RE
Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020
Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

Z Decorators

Z Dog TrainerZ Dog Trainer

• One-To-One help
• Group classes
• Scentwork

• Trick training
• Life skills
• New puppy help

Qualified Dog Trainer
Are you looking for help with your dog? Advice

on recall or walking nicely on the lead?
 I am a qualified, accredited dog trainer, now

available in the local area!

07472 701887 or Jen@BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk
www.BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk

Z Dog Grooming
Quality mobile dog grooming service

at home. I don't use your water or
electricity. Full range of grooming

services.

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.
 Hannah: 07775 853488

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com



29

National Garden Scheme

Fairy Lights at Whitton

December Opening in Powys –
Sat and Sun 18 & 19 December 4pm-6pm. See
Tranquility Haven festooned with fairy
lights, 7 Lords Land, Whitton, Knighton LD7
1NJ. If you can help ring Val on 01547 560070.

Join our online talk on Tuesday 7 December
7pm ‘The Sheffield School approach to
sustainable planting’. Gail Jones

National Garden Scheme

In November we had a successful AGM and
re-elected Margaret Clugston as our

President. Mary Morgan thanked her for
everything that she has done to keep us
together during this difficult period.

Everyone enjoyed a silver demonstration by
Katherine Taylor. She drew lots from the
members’ names and made some bespoke
pieces. There were some lovely bangles and
earrings which she will polish and return.

Next month we hope to enjoy an
early Christmas with a wine
tasting of hedgerow wines with Simon Nix. To
quote “It’s all homemade, hands on,” an
evening that suits Llanfair Waterdine W.I. very
well. The meeting is on Friday 3rd December
7.30pm in the Everest Hall.

We are always glad to welcome visitors. For
further information contact Margaret
Clugston (01547 529155) or Ann Harroway
(01547 528477)

Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

I write this in the midst of a lovely colourful
autumn. The leaves on the trees and

hedgerows look absolutely stunning – autumn
seems to me to always hang on for a long time
around here But from the solstice on 21
December, the ‘astronomical winter’ season
begins, lasting until late March.

Meanwhile, especially before but also after
Christmas, we have a plethora of activities in
the area, organised by the diverse groupings
who plan and work on behalf of the
community.

The international conference on action to be
taken about changing climate, hosted by
Britain recently, seems to have mixed results

In June 2022, Britain hosts the
Commonwealth Games, centred on the
Birmingham area.

In recent years, Beguildy C in W Primary
School had been lost to our locality, as was
Whitton. Now, other small primary schools, a
little further afield, are also threatened with
closure and fights are on to try and save them
– they even impact our district.

Those who have been local residents for some
years may recall, with respect and affection,
Herdis Rule, previously of Rock House,
Knucklas. Sadly, she passed away in South
Wales after a relatively short illness. All
sympathies to Alison and the family.

Robert Forbath

Knucklas Notes for December/ January 2021/22

Knighton Men’s Shed

Men’s Shed



30

Z Thai Food
 Z Pubs

Z Takeaway

Z Repairs

Z Range Repairs

Z Cooker Repairs

Z Shop

Z Physiotherapy

Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy
Very gentle & suitable for all ages
Home visits available.

The Old Rectory
New Radnor
Powys
LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Z Home Furnishings

House Furnishing and
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Radnor Physiotherapy
Hermione Evans

Chartered Physiotherapist
HPC registered

Arthritis
Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation
Sports injuries

Stress, Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

 All consultations fully Covid compliant" consultations

Z Landscaping

• Foundations  • Drainage
• Concrete floors • Driveways
• Patios    • Kerbing
• Earthworks  • Operated plant hire

01544 350 576  07974 594 825

Z Osteopath

Why choose Castle Inn Knucklas?
Thai & English cuisine
Homecooked food &

excellent homemade pies
We cater for vegetarian and vegan (on request)

Open Wed to Sat 6-11pm
Sunday Lunch 12-3pm
Take away available

5 ensuite rooms recently renovated
COVID precaution still in place

 Warm welcome awaits!!
   01547 528 150          castleinnknucklas

          www.castleinnknucklas.com

AGA/RAYBURN
RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,
Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY
01568 709169
07974 100740

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk


31

Recipe: Grandma’s Christmas Pudding
Ingredients:
— 24 oz currants
— 16 oz raisins
— 16 oz sultanas
— 16 oz suet
— 7 oz self-raising flour
— 1 grated carrot
— 1 grated cooking apple
— 2 eggs
Method:

- Place all the ingredients in a large mixing bowl, stir well and make a wish!
- This mixture fills two 1½ pint sized pudding basins.
- Steam basin for about 4 hours, then leave to cool and store in cool place.
- On Christmas Day, steam for a further two hours.
- Serve with brandy butter, brandy sauce and cream.
    Happy Christmas! From Parish Pump

St Brannock’s Church in Braunton is a
beautiful 13th century Norman church,

but there was a church on the site many
hundreds of years before that. In fact it may
be the oldest church foundation in North
Devon. In the 6th century Brannoc came to
Devon, from Wales (or Ireland), floating on a
stone coffin. Actually, that last bit seems
unlikely, but stone coffins or stone altars often
appear in the lives of the saints as a means of
transport. It seems more likely that the stone
was used as ballast in their flimsy ox hide
curraghs as they travelled over the wild waves.

Brannoc found a nice hill where some people
were living and he decided to build his church
there, but whatever he built one day had fallen
down by the next morning. Perhaps the locals
had some objections. Anyway, Brannoc had a
dream in which an angel advised him to find a
white pig suckling seven piglets, which would
show him where to build his church. He
found the white pig with her piglets in a lovely
meadow beside a slow flowing stream, and

that is where he built his church. The present
Norman church is a fine building with lots of
interesting detail. There is a roof boss carving
of the pig with her piglets and the story is
again illustrated in one of the windows.
Braunton (Brannoc’s Town) is now said to be
the largest village in England and its church
has long been a place of pilgrimage and
worship. Rosemary Hanna

St Brannoc of Braunton 7th January

— Juice of one lemon
— 1 teaspoon mixed spice
— 1 teaspoon nutmeg
— 16oz dark brown sugar
— 2oz mixed peel
— 4oz fresh breadcrumbs
— Brandy - about 3 oz

Medieval Roof Boss of 7 Suckling
Piglets at Braunton Church



32

Z Legal

Z Solicitor

Z Stoves

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered installation service,
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store.
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting,
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk  01547 528354

Z Vegetables

Z Shop

Z Garden, Market

Z Farm Maintenance

Z Garden Maintenance

FARM & GARDEN
MAINTENANCE

Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting &
Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work
Tree Planting

David Eaton
01544 230600

�

�

�

Z Golf

Z Ladies Golf

LADIES!
Are you a golfer, looking to join a friendly club, with

a busy Ladies’ Section and a spectacular course?
Or are you new to golf and would like a challenge in

2021?
Then Kington Golf Club is the Club for you!

EXCELLENT WINTER GOLF OFFERS NOW ON
LADIES’ NEW TO GOLF GROUP SESSIONS

BEGIN IN MARCH 2021
Please phone Wendy on 01568 709208 or

Keith/Henry – Pro’s Shop on 01544 230340 opt 1
to sign up

Organic veg, fruit, groceries &
flowers, refills

Old Garage Shop Knighton
Wednesday - Saturday

Veg. bags delivered weekly
Presteigne, Knighton

& Beguildy
Mick & Alice  01547 528315

www.rhosorganic.co.uk

Z Fruit Tree Pruning

Z Pruning

Z Trees

Fruit Tree
Pruning

From one branch to
an entire orchard

Tel: 01544 260656
apjervis@myphone.coop

Z Repairs

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE
 SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS



33

Furniture Barn

Drop-in Eatery

Thursday Lunch

Furniture Barn in Knighton
9am to 2pm (Monday to Friday)

Saturdays, 9am to 12.30
Info: 01547 520444 Mrs Yvonne Moses

St Edward’s

Bingo

Coffee Morning

St Edward’s Church News

A Drop-In lunch of soup, sandwich and a
cake is available between midday and

1.30pm each Thursday in the Knighton
Comm. It provides residents with social
contact.  There will still be a home delivery for
local residents who cannot physically join in.
The service is donation led.

Thursday Drop-in Eatery
Lunch Club

Churches Together Lunch Club
Lunch Club at Knighton Methodist Church

12 noon until 2 pm each Monday.
A welcome awaits those who have been before

and those who would like to join us. Masks
please. For details ring Margaret Davis

£5 for 2 courses.

Christmas Tree Festival
We look forward to seeing many visitors and
friends to the Festival. The Church will be
open from 10am to 4pm on 4-5 December.
The Christmas Draw will take place at 3pm
on 4 December. We still have a few tickets
on sale, lots of seasonal prizes to be won.

Bingo
The Christmas Games will take place in the
Church Hall at 7pm on 4 Dec. Come and
join in the fun. Jackpot still waiting to be won.

Coffee Mornings
The next social get-together will be the New
Year one on 15 January at 10.30am in the
Church Hall. Our thanks to all who have
supported the events over 2021 and very
much appreciate the generosity with cakes,
gifts and donations to raise money for our
parish church.
Results of the September Coffee Morning. A
profit of £270 was made. Competition
winners M. Beddows, P. Pugh, B. Steadman,
A. Williams, P. Parker and D. Price.
Results of the October Coffee Morning. A
profit of £280.71 was made for Church
funds. Competition winners were J. Read, D.

Richards, R. Isherwood, D. Bowen, J.
Vickerstaff, V Cropper and D. Minton.

Family
Congratulations and best wishes to Beth and
Joseph Connolly married in St. Edward’s
Church 30th October 2021. Congratulations
to Colin and Phylis Pugh on the birth of a
new grandson born 14 November to proud
parents Gareth and Georgie.
Please remember in your prayers all who are
in hospital, unwell at home, anxious awaiting
surgery and those with Covid Virus.
We too remember all who are sad mourning
the loss of a loved one.
November 3 - Interment of ashes in the
churchyard of Fay Exworth Dent aged 84
years. A short service took place conducted
by Rev Petra Goodband and Rev John
Hannah, attended by family and friends. Fay
was a faithful member of the Church and
will always be remembered. R.I.P. (pp 18-19)
November 19 - The funeral service of Rose
Farmer who passed away aged 86 years. The
service was conducted by Rev Petra
Goodband. Rose was laid to rest in
Knighton Old Cemetery.  Jean Price



34

Coffee Morning

W.I.

We normally meet on the first Tuesday of
the month at 7pm in Whitton

Community Hall. We usually start with
business and end with supper but November
was our AGM, so at that meeting there was
probably more time than usual spent on
business and passing on of information. BUT
still time for an activity. How fascinated and
involved everyone became with not only the
art of Origami but creating their own lidded-
boxes from paper. When the old grey-matter
got fuzzy or the not so nimble fingers gave
way, we were helped, guided and saved by Paz.
Members were surprised by what they
achieved and lost all track of time in their
determination to succeed.

At the November 7th community coffee
morning (now an established event on the

second Tuesday of
each month 10.30
until 12) there was
more creative
activity. 10 lucky
attendees became
involved in
designing a slip-
clay tile. This
session was led by

Lois Hopwood and made possible by the
support of The BIG Skill. It was amazing to
see the talented and wide-ranging designs
emerging from a slab of grey clay. Many
surprised themselves and those who were just
there for a cuppa and cake, were very
complimentary and perhaps just a bit envious.
As I write, we are waiting to see the final fired
product.

We were also pleased to see a wide variety of
lovely items for sale – the proceeds going to
Africa Greater Life Mission. The Kiddies
Korner was available with something to attract
the eyes and ears of everyone – it seems the

batteries in those noisy toys never
seem to wear out.

It goes without saying – but I will ….the
cakes were even more delicious and
varied as ever. Next month (14 Dec) W.I.
members are intending to provide seasonal-
themed delights. This is still a free event –
please come along.

Hilary Naylor, Whitton WI

Whitton W.I.

A chance for everyone to get out of
the house, leave chores behind and
enjoy coffee or tea with delicious

homemade cake

2nd Tuesday of the month
10.30 to 12 noon

Whitton Community Hall, LD7 INJ

For EVERYONE
regardless of age, gender

ability, or postcode.
Children’s Play Space

If you are on your own, please don’t
let this stop you coming along.

If you need transport just give a call
to discuss what can be arranged.

Tel. 01547 560350 or 01547 560081
Organised by Whitton WI

   SUPPORTED BY



35

Clay Tiles
Slipware

Whitton W.I.
W.I.

Clay Tiles (Slipware)
Whitton W.I.



36

Coffee Morning

Origami
Paper Folding

Whitton W.I.
W.I.

Whitton W.I. - Origami

Coffee Morning: Sue Bywater at the Goods for Sale - proceeds to Africa Greater Life Mission.

Coffee Morning



37

Z Timber Framing

Z Joinery

Robin Vincent
Timber framing and Joinery

Hand crafted traditional and
contemporary timberwork

Free consultation and estimate

07947 844462

rob@rvbespoke.com
www.rvbespoke.com

Z Trees

•  Free, no obligation, quote
•  Friendly, efficient service
•  Responsible disposal
•  Recycling/upcycling possibilities
•  Domestic and retail properties
•  And size job considered

For a fast, friendly and efficient service
Call: 07901822294

Or email:
info@restorella.co.uk

House Clearance

Licence: CBDU394792

Chapel

Z House Clearance

Z Restorella

Z Upholster

Z Upcycle



38

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

HWS
PEST CONTROL
Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants
  Wasps    Flies
  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices
Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Chimney sweep and
wood burning stove

installer.
Chimneys swept using our

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed

and serviced.
Clearview Chimneys

Contact Michael Oliver

01588 640910 or
07909834223

info@clearviewchimneys.co.uk

Z Glazing

Z Windows

Z Conservatories

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Free estimates   Fensa registered company

W.E. PRICE & SON
High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian

Britain  | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery
 Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550
wepriceandson@yahoo.co.uk

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING

PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR
Inspections & testing, mains upgrades,
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.
All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458  |  07791 561788
dalefox444@googlemail.com

Z Pest Control

Z Automotive

Z Tyres

Z Electrician



39

Llangunllo Notices

Light Up Llangunllo

Llangunllo Concert

Carols at Llangunllo

Christmas Carols

Radnor Valley Gardening

Light Up Llangunllo —To celebrate
Christmas 2021 and Welcome New
Year 2022 lets "Light Up Llangunllo"
once again! From December 1st, please
display festive lights to twinkle and
glow in every corner of the village and
beyond.

Saturday 4th December at St
Cynllo's Church — Steve
Hollinghurst in Concert at 7.30pm.
An enjoyable evening with music from
the shows, the festive season and easy
listening standards. Tickets cost £10 to
include refreshments. Please contact
Karen on 01547 550246 or Ryan on
07748 188222. Proceeds to Llangunllo
Village Hall and Friends of St. Cynllo's
Church.

Sunday 19th December — Carols
around the Christmas Tree in
Llangunllo Village centre at 6pm.
Our traditional Christmas Carols
around the tree with mince pies and
mulled wine. Do come and join us for a
lovely sing along.

Friday 24th December at 3pm —
Community Carol Service at St. Cynllo's
Church. Enjoy seasonal refreshments
after the service. All welcome.

LLANGUNLLO'S FESTIVE NOTICE BOARD
(Indoor events subject to Covid Rules)



40

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Accountant

Z Care/Elderly

Z Gas Services

Z Heating

P G Timber Ltd
Seasoned & Kiln Dried

Firewood For Sale
Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available
with two bags of morning sticks FREE

with every 2 ton load.
Morning sticks available for sale separately.

Please enquire for prices.
Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526
pgtimber@aol.com

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Martin Ingram
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience
 Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs

Pre and Post MOT work
Experienced in all aspects of

the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

Z Wood

Kiln dried hardwood logs
Loose or bagged loads offering:

excellent heat output
cleaner burning, value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
logs@theclunlogcompany.co.uk

K & J DAVIES
GAS SERVICES

OIL, NATURAL GAS
AND LPG BOILERS AND APPLIANCES

SERVICED AND INSTALLED

RADIATORS AND HEATING INSTALLATIONS
AND SMALL PLUMBING WORK UNDERTAKEN

01547 528642
07887 768845

East Radnorshire Care is the new name
encompassing all services previously provided by
the East Radnorshire Day Centre.
We are working towards becoming a community
care hub and to provide new and exciting services.
A new drop in coffee & cake morning will take place
every Monday, 10am-12noon.
Meals on Wheels are still being delivered daily and
Home Support can help with any practical support.
For more information contact –
01544 260267 / 01544 260360
admin@eastradnor.care
Registerd Charity No. 1088491

Z Wood

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk


41

Food Bank

We would love to receive:
Christmas cakes & Christmas puddings
Christmas biscuits, sweets & chocolates
New Christmas gifts & stocking fillers
Vouchers from local butcher &

greengrocer

Knighton: Norton St Baptist Church,
Tues & Fri 10-11.30

Presteigne: Portakabin at Day Centre,
Thurs 10-11.

helen@knightonfoodbank.co.uk
www.knightonfoodbank.co.uk

07731 524 058

Sending Christmas wishes from East Radnor and Knighton Foodbank

Good, clean water is essential for human
life. It is also a building block of all living

things – plants, trees and animals. Without
clean water we die, as we know from the arid
deserts and the onset of Climate Change in
many places around the globe. But is there a
deeper significance to waters found in natural
springs?

Christ is baptised and the whole world is made
holy; he wipes out the debt of our sins; we will
all be purified by water and the Holy Spirit.
Antiphon – quoted in A Pilgrim’s Manual by
Canon Brian Brendan O’Malley. This points
to the power of water, once energised to
renew and heal. Some years ago Canon Brian
led a course at the Bleddfa Centre on the
overlapping themes of the language of Nature
and the power of Holy Wells. He explained
that the sounds of Nature have a pattern, and
if one is open to recognising them – working
to comprehend those patterns – then one’s
soul may be soothed. He played sounds to the
class to demonstrate: sounds such as birds
twittering, wind blowing on trees and
especially that of running water. All of these
represent the energy present in Nature. This
was an introduction to the energy stored in
Holy Wells.

The origin of Holy Wells, as distinct from
natural springs, is to do with the Age of the
Saints. In Wales they are associated with
Anglesey and the Llyn Peninsula in the North
and Pembrokeshire in the southwest. When
visiting St Non’s well (mother of St David)
our pilgrimage group encircled it, holding
arms outstretched, and did an incantation to
open the well. We waited … the air became
alive, buzzing with energy. It was similar to the
feeling of an anointing with the Holy Spirit.
Not surprisingly pilgrims from all over the
world visit such Holy Wells. They are usually
in isolated and secluded spots. The nearest
one to us with known healing properties is
Ffynon Ishow at Partrishow, near
Abergavenny. It
sprang up from the
martyrdom of St
Issui. Pilgrims are
known to lay flowers
in his memory – for the healing properties live
on. Not so long ago the Bishop of Hereford
took his wife to be healed at the well. That was
a physical healing, but one may find the soul is
also regenerated. It’s the water of life.

Michael Johnson

Living Waters – Holy Wells

Bishop of Hereford
took his wife to be
healed at the well

Thank you for supporting our work – every donation makes
a difference to those in crisis in our community.



42

Llangunllo W.I.

Fireworks

The W.I. has thrived particularly through
difficult times and it has a wonderful

network of members at the heart of their
communities. Local W.I. members have
shown their individual resilience and collective
strength in many ways, and stepped forward
to support others. In Whitton this has ranged
from organising Sheepdog trials for over 30
years and more recently sewing and knitting
for the NHS during the Covid pandemic.

Our meetings in 2020 and 2021 were curtailed
but we are very much hoping to be able to
complete our full programme in 2022 on the
basis of ... Get out and about ... Get Moving

… Get Creative ... Get
Competing ... Get Campaigning
and ... of course … Get Cooking.

We have plans for talks and demonstrations
relating to local History, Fruit farming, Red
kite watching, Flour milling, Crafts and
creations.

Come along to Whitton Community Hall on
the first Tuesday of the month at 7pm.
(Unless we are out on a trip)

For more information contact Whitton W.I.
Secretary Tel. 01547 560350

Hilary Naylor

Whitton W.I. Are Looking Forward to 2022

Our November meeting saw us reflecting
on the last year and celebrating what we

had achieved despite lockdowns, and the
uncertainties of coping with a pandemic. A
new committee was elected along with a new
president, secretary and treasurer, as the
serving officers decided to step down after a
considerable number of years in post. The
outgoing president thanked the secretary and
treasurer for all their support over her time as
president, and gave each a posy of flowers.

Following the AGM a business meeting took
place, with important decisions on our

December Christmas Celebration meal, and
Secret Santa being settled, as they say “it’s
beginning to look like Christmas”. Members
agreed that further work to finalise our 2022
programme was to be undertaken by the
committee.

The meeting was closed, and the evening was
turned over to a bonfire, fireworks, hotdogs,
parkin, cakes and warming mulled wine
enjoyed by members and partners, not
forgetting young Lexie who made us a
fabulous Guy for the bonfire.

Photos and article by Anne Newton

Llangunllo W.I. Celebrates with Fireworks and Mulled Wine

Knighton Churchyard

A group of eight 'tackled' the overgrown St
Edward’s churchyard yesterday afternoon
(Oct 30) in the sunshine. Some cleared ivy off
gravestones/church walls, some tackled the
brambles with strimmers and some did
pruning, etc. We uncovered graves that had
been buried for years.

After some refreshment, we felt that we had
made good progress but there is so much

more to do!  We are going to continue
with these working groups, so anyone is
invited to join us. Simon Gill

Photos by John Goodband

St Edward’s Churchyard

When it comes to luck, you make your
own.

- Bruce Springsteen



43

Llangunllo W.I.

Fireworks

Llangunllo W.I.
Bonfire Night

Trimming overgrowth

Rebe Brick trimming Simon Gil organising

St Edward’s Churchyard

Leo Brooks & Geoff Weaver remove ivy



44

New Radnor W.I.

Tref y clawdd W.I.

W.I.

Knighton W.I. indulging
in CHOCOLATE

New Radnor W.I. Corn Dollies

Knighton
W.I.
Chocolate

Article and photos by Debby Amer



45

New Radnor W.I.

Corn Dollies

New Radnor W.I. ladies had a fun
day making corn dollies whilst

helping to keep an old tradition alive.

It was believed that the spirit of the corn lived
amongst the crop, and that the harvest made
it effectively homeless. Making the corn
dollies helps to preserve the spirit of the corn.

Tref y clawdd W.I.

W.I.

Our AGM is coming up, with the
re-elections of several new

committee members, so lots of new ideas will
be forthcoming as we finalise our 2022
programme to include plenty of our favourite
workshops and activities. The internal book
club is flourishing as we swap and discuss
various recently read books with other
members.

We’ve planned and booked our Christmas
meal to include partners. Earlier in the month
we will enjoy a Christmas Party with a Santa
visit, games, and making Christmas
decorations (some of which we will add to our
tree to be part of the Christmas tree festival in

the church hall) We will also
make dramatic 3D snowflakes
for our windows which are great fun to do,
together with tiny snowflake trees as seasonal
ornaments.

Our January meeting is a talk by one of our
members who is an extremely keen walker.
She has many enjoyable tales to tell of her
exploits as she certainly travels around the
country. There cannot be many areas she has
not visited.

We meet at 7pm on the first Wednesday of the
month at St Edward’s Church Hall. For more
details please phone Dorothy 01547 528692

Dorothy Symonds

Knighton (Tref y clawdd) W.I.

November is AGM month for W.I.s and
we welcomed most of our members to

the meeting, including a potential new
member, Yvonne. The business part of the
meeting resulted in the officers remaining the
same. Reports from Jenny, president, and
Alison, secretary, showed that despite the
pandemic and lockdowns we retained our
membership and enthusiasm for our W.I.!

Discussions are under way as to how to
celebrate our centenary, which falls in May

2022. We have plans for a celebration tea party
and a scrapbook of memories of long-
standing members.

We look forward to a full programme in the
new year, but first there is the joy of our
Christmas lunch in early December at The
Lion in Leintwardine.

If you are interested in visiting our W.I. please
use this contact: Alison Thomas 01547
528678 or alithomas1@gmail.com

Stowe & Stanage W.I.

New Radnor W.I. Corn Dollies Chatterbrook W.I.
Our next meeting is on Thursday Dec 9 and
is a festive evening with Christmas activities

and a bring-and-share supper.
The New Year begins with a ‘Talk to

Entertain’ by Ian Marchant on Thurs Jan 13.
Our meetings are in Presteigne Memorial

Hall at 7.30 and visitors are always
welcome - just a small charge of £3

 https://facebook.com/ChatterbrookWI
Or phone Secretary  01544 267245



46

Z Bleddfa Centre

All Trade + DIY Welcome
COMPETITIVE PRICES

LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating
* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Z Trees

Z Nursery

Z Fencing

Alan Jones Tree Surgery

Tel: 01544 260448
 Mobile: 07817 066316

alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com
alanjonestreesurgery.com

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
The Timber Yard, Bucknell, SY7 0EL

01547 530606
01547 530207

Fencing & Firewood
Trees & Hedging plants

Fruit trees
Tree stakes, ties, guards
 Tree compost & fertiliser

 Logs

Specialist Tree Care
All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified
For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

Z Painting/Decorating
Z Decorating/Painting

Painting & Decorating
Interior & Exterior
Wallpapering &
Paint spraying

20 Years experience
Fully insured

07866741969
powellben2@gmail.com

RICHARD COURT
… a Man with a Van
Personal, prompt & reliable.
Deliver or collect small loads,
full or part house clearance,
Move goods into storage etc.
No job too small.
Based in Radnorshire
all areas considered.
Tel:  01544350559
Mob: 07765480872

Z Trees

Z Builders Merchant

Z Funerals

Bleddfa Centre
The Bleddfa Centre, near Knighton, is open Fridays –
Sundays, 11am – 4pm. The Cafe, along with our craft shop
and Oriel Bleddfa are open on the same days. We look
forward to welcoming you !

During November, in Oriel Bleddfa, we have the wonderful
Three Marches Women exhibition; botanical illustrations
and prints; ceramics and ceramic sculpture, paintings and
drawings, with Ruth Kirkby, Mary Smith and June Coveny.

PLEASE CHECK OUR WEBSITE FOR UPDATES
We are on the A488 between Knighton and Pen Y Bont, LD& 1PA
www.bleddfacentre.org 01547 550377 hello@bleddfacentre.org

New
Info

mailto:alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com


47

Many thanks to Graham George for this story from
the .

“THE explosion was heard for miles around
and the residents of Knighton had feared the
worst.
“It was midday on July 4, 1896 and deep
underground five men, employees of the
Birmingham Waterworks at Bleddfa, had
been seriously wounded and lay deep inside
a tunnel.
“The men had entered the tunnel at 6am,
venturing deep underground into a tunnel
which had spanned three quarters of a mile.
“The Montgomery County Times reported:
‘About noon a loud and unexpected
explosion was heard, and at the farther end
five men were found on the ground.
‘Two of them are reported as very seriously
injured, and the other three slight. All the
men are blinded.’
Among the worst of the injuries was suffered
by James Farley whose hand and arm had
been blown off.
“The report continued: ‘Dr Hardman and Dr
Graves, of Knighton, were summoned by
telephone and rendered every possible
assistance to the sufferers, who had been
removed from the tunnel and taken to their
homes. Little hope is entertained for Farley's
life.’
“Thomas James Farley did indeed succumb
to his injuries soon after.
“The inquest into the accident was heard
with evidence from foreman Abraham Gray
and the other survivors whose sight had
recovered a week later.
“The men's names were Peter Lithgrove,
David Evans, Ernest Higgins and John
Morgan.
“The men reported completing bore work by
8am and charging four holes which had each
exploded.

“They had continued their work by charging
four more holes – one of which had
contained a small piece of stone with the
men placing a small charge to remove the
stone which had been around two feet wide
“Following the explosion the men returned
to the stone face and discovered the
stubborn piece of stone had remained intact
so set about working on it with a hand drill
when the unplanned explosion took place.
“Farley, Gray and Lithgrove had been closest
to the explosion which would claim Farley's
life and leave them Lithgrove and Morgan
seriously injured while Gray and Evans also
sustained injury.
“Miraculously Ernest Higgins walked out of
the tunnel unharmed.”

by Gavin Grosvenor @CTSport Reporter

Bleddfa Tunnel Disaster

Photo of workers in the Bleddfa Tunnel
by kind permission of Henry Morgan



48

Z Picture Framer

Z Framing

Z Funerals

Z Shop

SHOP LOCAL
NEW RADNOR VILLAGE SHOP

THE OLD TOWN HALL
BROAD STREET

01544 350619
Opening Times

MON, TUES, THURS, FRI 8-1 then 3-5.30
WEDS & SAT 8-1

Fresh Bread, Meat, Fish, Groceries
Fresh pies, wide range of Fruit & Veg

Free range Eggs, milk
Kindling/wood, Newspapers

Vegetarian and Gluten free products
Newspapers (Daily & Local)

Wood/ Kindling
Alcohol.

You will be surprised what we stock,
call in and see

INTAFRAME
Est. 2003

 Qualified

PICTURE
 FRAMER

Paul Taylor, GCF

A Fine Art Trade Guild Commended Framer
Your guarantee of all that is best in Art and Framing

What do we frame?   Just about anything:-
Fine Art on various mediums, paper, canvas, etc

Photographs and photographic mediums
All types of Needlework, silks, cross-stitch, tapestries

Memorabilia, medals, uniforms, keepsakes

Please telephone for an appointment to be assured of
individual personal attention:

01544 267733 or 07703 604925
6 Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2AA

Much more information on my website
www.intaframe.com

(Please note: We are located in the heart of PRESTEIGNE,
not in New Radnor)

Z Repairs

Z Builders

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

mailto:tom@jonesandfraser.com
mailto:Tom@jonesandfraser.com


49

Flower arrangers love the Christmas season
with so many wonderful evergreens: holly,

ivy, laurel and spruce are all traditional
seasonal greenery. Holly has grown in this
country from time immemorial; its glossy
leaves and bright berries in the depths of
winter charmed our ancestors and ourselves.
It is indispensable at Christmas. The dramatic
sculptural form of seed heads gives the garden
a magical air on frosty mornings. Although
flowers are in short supply, the bright starry
yellow flowers of Winter Jasmine and the
sweet smelling yellow flowers in Mahonia
(‘Charity’) provide a stunning Christmas
display.

Jobs: It is time to check stakes and ties on
trees and climbers, making sure they are
secure. Climbers like Honeysuckle and
Golden Hop need pruning. Lift and divide
large clumps of Hosta; discard the old central
portion and replant small outer sections only.
Take hardwood cuttings from Broom,
Buddleia, Escallonia and Weigela. Check
shrub cuttings. Attend to slippery footpaths

and patio. Regularly clean bird tables and
feeders to avoid diseases. A spot of digging is
good for the circulation (they say) so prepare
the ground for spring planting. Consider a few
garden alterations  for your Chistmas ‘wanted’
list.

If you are lucky you may have the lovely white
Christmas rose in bloom for the big day.
Legend says that this lovely Hellebore first
bloomed on the shortest day of the year (21
December) to welcome the infant Christ.

This is a busy time with seasonal garlands,
welcome wreaths, table decorations and
church flower arrangements for the special
day. In our celebrations we might think about
the real meaning of Christmas, and stop to
remember those for whom Christmas will not
be a happy one, especially the recently
bereaved families in our town.

May I take this opportunity to wish all our
readers a happy, peaceful Christmas.

Jean Price

Flora

Carols

St David’s Heyope
Combined Carol Service

With Knucklas Baptists
Sunday 19 December, 6pm

Llanfair Singers
Readings, Poems,

Carols
Seasonal refreshments if

Covid permits

Ramblers

Walks

Walks in Dec and Jan
You are welcome on any of these.
Wed Dec 1. Hundred House
Moderate 7 miles.

Tues Dec 7. SHORT WALK. Wapley Hill. 4.5 mi.
Wed Dec 8. Westhope Hill. Moderate 8.5 mi.
Wed Dec 15. Gutters and Dingles. Shelderton.
Thurs Dec 16 SHORT WALK. Wigmore
towards Adforton 5 miles Leisurely.
Wed Dec 22. Almeley with pub lunch. 7 miles.
Tues Jan 4 SHORT WALK. Wapley. 4 mi.
Thurs Jan 20 SHORT WALK. Richard's Castle.
4.6 m.

Please see website for more information.
ramblers.org.uk/east-radnor

Schedule is incomplete at time of printing.



50

Freemasons

Rev Rachael Storer led the service and
Norman Evans read aloud the names of

the Fallen on the War Memorial from the two
World Wars.

Wreaths were laid by Ros Tarrant on behalf of
St David’s Church, Colva; Susan Mullin, Chair
of Gadestry WI  laid a tray of crosses with
poppies, one for each life lost from the villages
of Colva and  Gladestry. Jess  Squire laid a
wreath on behalf of St Mary’s Gladestry and
Robert McGough and grandson Ethan, aged
6, laid poppies  in remembrance of a relative
Private  Arthur Hewitt (Huey)  Turner of

Gladestry. At the onset of the Second World
War, Huey enlisted with the 5th Battalion the
Gloucester Regiment.  He served as a
dispatch  rider, carrying messages between
units and officers when radio communication
was poor. Sadly, on the 10th
May 1940, Huey took a direct hit whilst riding
his motorcycle and  is buried in Belgium. He
was 22.

At the end of the service, Rev Rachael read
the Kohima Epitaph:  “When you go home,
tell them of us and say, for your tomorrow we
gave our today.” Ann Dean

Gladestry Remembrance

Lovely to have a sermon at The Cross this
year; it was poignant and thoughtful,

delivered by the Reverend Rachael Storer.

For many years ex-military personnel living in
the village conducted the service. We had
Colonel Paul McMillen, who had served in
Brussels with NATO Command. After Peter
sadly passed on with cancer Colonel Peter
Mayes, formerly of the Tank Corp organised
the annual services, aided by Gerald Smith,
who had undertaken his National Service.
Peter and Gerald were regular visitors to the
battlefields in France and Belgium. They
would visit the war graves and pay their
respects. Neither Peter and Gerald are with us,
having died in the last few years. But Robert
and Sheila McGough (connected to the

Turner family) were present, and a
photographic display of their trip to the war
graves is to be found in the church. This year
we also had another highly decorated
serviceman, in Steve Ward and his partner
Alison. They had recently moved to the village
and we wish them well.

Those who have visited the war graves are
struck by the fact that there are no headstones
or markers for the fallen where massive
numbers were killed. Beside a communal
grave where 25,000 Germans were buried is
an inscription: ich habe dich bei deine Name
Gerufen. (“I have called you by your name.
You are Mine”). Simply put, God’s love
extends beyond human boundaries.

Michael Johnson

Another Remembrance in Gladestry

The Teme Lodge of Freemasons
celebrated its centenary on 16 November,

to which wives, partners and guests were
invited. The lodge used to meet at Knighton
Hotel, but more recently at Whitton
Community Hall; however, this extra special

meeting was held at Ludlow Racecourse.
Many senior members from Shropshire
Province and beyond attended. The Centenary
Warrant was presented, and the Provincial
Grand Master dedicated the Lodge Centenary
Banner.

Teme Lodge



51

Gladestry Remembrance

Poppies
 by

Playgroup

Joan Hughes,
a founder

member of
Gladestry

W.I., with Sue
Mullin,

present Chair

Robert McGough & grandson

 Congregation gathers at the Memorial



52

Evancoyd Remembrance

Over the past month someone has mysteriously
cleaned Evancoyd’s beautiful Angel on the grave
of Reverend Burns which now looks beautiful in
the autumn sunshine.

Wellies and Woolies
St Mary’s Pilleth

Friday 10 Dec

7pm



53

Evancoyd Remenbrance

Remembrance

Mouse Makes

The sun shone brightly on our
Remembrance service, which was ably

taken by Steve Jones. He spoke about the
100th anniversary of the founding of the
British Legion in 1921 by Field Marshal Earl
Douglas Haig and the use of the poppy
symbol. Madam Guerin was inspired by

seeing poppies growing in the fields of
Flanders after the First World War.

Steve also told us of the work undertaken by
the Legion and how relevant it is to the
Servicemen and women today. The wreath
was laid upon the War Memorial by Lauren
Morris and our Standard bearer was Nigel
Waters. Photos and article by Joanna Winstone

Remembrance Sunday at St Peter’s, Evancoyd



54

Grid References

Postcodes

5 Dec Advent 2 Purple
Malachi 3. 1-4
Canticle: Benedictus Luke 1.

68-79)
Philippians 1. 3-11
Luke 3. 1-6
12 Dec Advent 3 Purple
Zephaniah 3. 14-20
Canticle: Isaiah 12.2-6; or

Psalm 146. 5-10
Philippians 4. 4-7
Luke 3. 7-18
19 Dec Advent 4 Purple
Micah 5. 2-5a
Canticle: Magnificat (Luke

1.47-55) or Psalm 80. 1-7
Hebrews 10. 5-10
Luke 1. 39-45, [46-55]

Fri 24 Dec Christmas Eve
Purple (White at midnight)

2 Samuel 7. 1-5, 8-11, 16
Psalm 89. 2, 21-27
Acts 13. 16-26
Luke 1. 67-79
Sat 25 Dec Christmas Day

White
Isaiah 9. 2-7
Psalm 96
Titus 2. 11-14
 Luke 2. 1-14, [15-20]
2 Jan Christmas 2

(Epiphany) White
Isaiah 60. 1-6
Psalm 72. [1-9,] 10-15
Ephesians 3. 1-12
Matthew 2. 1-12

9 Jan Baptism of Christ
White

Isaiah 43. 1-7
Psalm 29
Acts 8. 14-17
Luke 3. 15-17, 21-22
16 Jan Epiphany 2 White
Isaiah 62. 1-5
Psalm 36. 5-10
1 Corinthians 12. 1-11
John 2. 1-11
23 Jan Epiphany 3 White
Nehemiah 8. 1-3, 5-6, 8-10
Psalm 19 or 19. 1-6
1 Corinthians 12. 12-31a
Luke 4. 14-21
30 Jan Epiphany 4 White
Ezekiel 43.27 – 44.4
Psalm 48
1 Corinthians 13. 1-13
Luke 2. 22-40

Readings for Dec 2021 and Jan 2022

Llangunllo Charity Shop

Charity Shop

COME BAG A BARGAIN AT THE
COMMUNITY

CHARITY SHOP
LLANDRINDOD WELLS

FEBRUARY 19th to 26th, 2022

The Friends of St Cynllo and Llangunllo
Village Hall Committee will be running the

Charity Shop as a joint Fund raiser for a
week and we need your support.

We are now collecting household items,
clothing and quality toys and will also be

happy to receive items at Llangunllo Village
Hall.

Please contact Karen Edgar on 01547
550246 for drop off arrangements.

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY
Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG
Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP
Cascob  SO 239664 LD8 2NT
N Radnor  SO 210609 LD8 2SS
Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR
Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA
Evancoyd  SO 262627 LD8 2PA
Llan’l N M  SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References and
 Church Postcodes

Christmas is the day that holds all time together.
- Alexander Smith



55

Advent wreath

COMMUNITY EVENTS  January 2022

Tue 4 Whitton WI, 7pm

Wed 5 Knighton WI, St Edward's Hall, 7pm

Thur 6 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45pm

Tue 11 Knighton Writing Grp, Comm 11-1
Mother's Union, N.R. Hub, 2pm
Whitton Coffee Morning, 10.30-12.

Wed 12 N.R. Comm Hall, Communion, 10am
Floral Arts Lunch, Corners, Kingsland

Thur 13 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45pm

Tue 18 Hearing Aid Clinic, Knighton, 10-1

Thur 20 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45pm

Sun 23 Messy Church, Knucklas Comm 4pm

Thur 27 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45pm

Sat 29 Burns Night, Knucklas Comm, 7.30

Feb19-
26

Llandod Charity Shop for Llangunllo

Events

COMMUNITY EVENTS  December 2021
Wed 1 Knighton WI, St Edward's Hall, 7pm
3 -10 Xmas Tree Fest, St Ed's, 10am +
Fri 3 Llanfair WI, Everest Hall, 7.30pm
Sat 4 Concert, Llangunllo Church, 7.30pm

Christmas Fayre, Knucklas, 12 +

Thur 2 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45pm
Sun 5 N.R. Hub, Xmas Table Sale 11.30-

2.30
Mon 6 Felindre Village Hall AGM, 8pm
Tue 7 Knighton Writing Grp, Comm 11-1

Mother's Union Tea, N.R. Rectory
Whitton WI, Chocolate Creations, 7

Wed 8 N.R. Comm Hall, Communion, 10am
Floral Arts, Presteigne, 7.30pm

Thur 9 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45pm
Fri 10 Pilleth, Wellies and Woolies, 7pm
Sun 12 Whitton Community Carols, 3pm.

Messy Church, Knucklas Comm 4pm

Tue 14 Cuppa & Cake, Whitton, 10.30-12.
Thur 16 Bridge, Whitton Hall 6.45
Fri 17 Carols New Radnor [Bereavement]

6pm
18-19 Tranqullity Haven, NGS Garden, 4-6
Tue 21 Hearing Aid Clinic, Knighton, 10-1
Sun 18 Llangunllo Carols around tree, 3pm

Thur 23 Gladestry Family Carols, 6pm

Fri 24 Llangunllo Carols, Church, 3pm

Felindre Village Hall AGM
Monday 6 December

8pm
at Felindre Village Hall

The current committee members would
love the opportunity to welcome new

members and volunteers to support the
hall - a valuable asset to Felindre and the

surrounding community, which is run
solely on a voluntary basis.  All welcome.

Felindre Village Hall

Advent Wreath
Advent 1  The Patriarchs
Advent 2 The Prophets
Advent 3 John the Baptist
Advent 4 The Virgin Mary



56

Advertisers

Accommodation................... 12, 20
Accountant..................................... 40
Architects........................................ 14
Architecture................................... 14
Automotive.............. 14, 20, 38, 40
Bed and Breakfast....................... 20
Bleddfa Centre.............................. 46
Builders....................................... 6, 48
Builders Merchant....................... 46
Cafes.......................................... 12, 32
Care/Elderly................................... 40
Carpentry.......................................... 6
Catering........................................... 22
Chickens.......................................... 14
Chimney Sweep.................... 20, 38
Chiropody....................................... 22
Community Halls.................. 12, 22
Community Support.................. 28
Computers..................................... 22
Conservatories.............................. 38
Cooker Repairs............................. 30
Decorating/Painting................... 46
Decorators.............................. 20, 28
Department Store....................... 32
Dog Grooming............................. 28
Dog Trainer.................................... 28
Electrician................................ 12, 38
Farm Maintenance...................... 32
Fencing............................................ 46
Flowers............................................ 20
Foot Care........................................ 22
Framing........................................... 48

Free Range..................................... 20
Fruit Tree Pruning....................... 32
Funerals............................... 6, 46, 48
Garage...................................... 14, 40
Garden Centre.............................. 28
Garden Maintenance................. 32
Garden, Market............................ 32
Gas Services................................... 40
Glazing............................................. 38
Golf................................................... 32
Heating............................................ 40
Hogget............................................ 20
Holiday............................................ 12
Holiday Cottages......................... 20
Holistic Therapy.............................. 6
Home Furnishings....................... 30
House Clearance.......................... 37
Joinery............................................. 37
Knucklas Community Hall........ 22
Ladies Golf..................................... 32
Landscaping.................................. 30
Legal.......................................... 12, 32
Meat................................................. 20
Mutton............................................. 20
Nursery............................................ 46
Optometrist................................... 20
Osteopath.................................. 6, 30
P:izza................................................. 22
Painting/Decorating................... 46
Pest Control................................... 38
Photography................................. 20
Physiotherapy............................... 30

Piano Lessons............................... 12
Picture Framer.............................. 48
Pizza.................................................. 22
Pork................................................... 20
Potatoes.......................................... 20
Poultry............................................. 14
Pruning............................................ 32
Pubs.................................................. 30
Pullets.............................................. 14
Range Repairs............................... 30
Reflexology....................................... 6
Repairs.............................. 30, 32, 48
Restorella........................................ 37
Roofing............................................ 20
Shop............................ 30, 32, 38, 48
Solicitor.................................... 12, 32
Stoves............................................... 32
Takeaway........................................ 30
Taxi.................................................... 14
Teas................................................... 22
Therapy.............................................. 6
Timber Framing............................ 37
Trees................................... 32, 37, 46
Tyres.......................................... 28, 38
Upcycle............................................ 37
Upholster........................................ 37
Vegetables..................................... 32
Volunteering................................. 28
Windows......................................... 38
Wood............................................... 40
Wood Burners....................... 32, 38

Index of Advertisers

Community Halls

Church Halls

Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306
Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510603
 felindrevh@gmail.com  07805 002497
Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk
Llangunllo Village Hall  Anna Jones

www.annajones@maylord.plus.com
Knucklas Comm Cent Kevin Jones 01547 520266

www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk
N Rad Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575
St Ed’s Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260
Whitton Comm Hall  Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Hall Contacts
    Carol Service

     St Mary’s
     Gladestry

Thursday
23 December

6pm



57

200 Club......................................... 21
Advent wreath.............................. 55
Advertisers..................................... 56
Advertising rates......................... 22
All Saints Day................................ 11
Annunciation................................... 5
Baptisms..........................................58
Baptists............................................ 58
Bible Videos.................................. 16
Bingo................................................ 33
Bishop.............................................. 16
Bleddfa Tunnel............................. 47
Bobby’s Beat................................. 21
Bridge Club.................................... 15
Burns Night............................ 23, 27
Carols......... 15, 27, 49,  55, 56, 58
Cartoon........................................... 14
Catholics......................................... 58
Charity Shop................................. 54
Chatterbrook W.I......................... 45
Christmas Carols.................. 23, 39
Christmas Hat................................. 3
Christmas Table Sale................. 13
Church Contacts............................ 7
Church Halls.................................. 56
Church/Chapel Contacts.......... 58
Churches Together..................... 11
Cinema Seats......................... 18-19
Clay Tiles......................................... 35
Coffee Morning............. 33, 34, 36
Community Halls......................... 56
Contacts............................................ 7
Corn Dollies................................... 45
Craven Design & Print................. 7
Deadline............................................ 5
Drop-in Eatery.............................. 33
Editor.................................................. 7
Evancoyd Remenbrance........... 53
Events.............................................. 55
Father Christmas......................... 23
Favourite Thing.............................. 8
Fay Exworth-Dent................ 18, 19
Felindre Village Hall................... 55
Fireworks................................. 42, 43
Flicks in the Sticks....................... 13

Flora................................................. 49
Floral Art Society......................... 23
Flower Arranging........................ 23
Folklore.............................................. 8
Food Bank...................................... 41
Freemasons................................... 50
Funerals.......................................... 58
Furniture Barn.............................. 33
Gladestry Carols ..........................56
Gladestry Remembrance.......... 50
Grid References........................... 54
Hall Contacts................................ 56
Hearing Aid Clinic....................... 27
Holy Wells...................................... 41
Horse and Jockey...................... 2-4
Hub, N.R......................................... 13
Inns............................................ 2-4, 9
Interment....................................... 19
John Lomas................................... 16
Kinsley........................................... 4, 9
Knighton Churchyard................ 42
Knighton Men’s Shed.................. 8
Knighton Remembrance.......... 59
Knighton W.I.......................... 44, 45
Knitting........................................... 16
Knuccklas Carols...........................49
Knucklas Castle C L Project..... 23
Knucklas Christmas Fayre........ 23
Knucklas Notes............................ 29
Library.............................................. 13
Light Up Llangunllo.................... 39
Llanfair Waterdine W.I.............. 29
Llangunllo 200 Club................... 21
Llangunllo Bumper Sale.... 18, 19
Llangunllo Charity Shop........... 54
Llangunllo Concert..................... 39
Llangunllo Notices...................... 39
Llangunllo Porch....................... 8, 9
Llangunllo W.I....................... 42, 43
LUMO Project........................ 16, 17
Lunch Club..................................... 33
Mark’s Gospel....................... 16, 17
Men’s Shed.....................................20
Messy Church............................... 13
Methodists..................................... 58

Ministry Area................................ 11
Mother’s Union...........................8, 9
Mouse Makes............................... 53
National Garden Scheme......... 29
New Radnor Carols.....................27
New Radnor Music..................... 21
New Radnor W.I................... 44, 45
Origami........................................... 36
Paper Folding............................... 36
Photography Competition...... 23
Plygain............................................... 8
Policeman’s Memories.............. 21
Postcodes....................................... 54
Presteigne Information............. 27
Printer................................................ 7
Public Houses........................ 2-4, 9
Quinquennials.............................. 13
Radnor Valley Gardening......... 39
Ramblers........................................ 49
Readings ....................................... 54
Recipe.............................................. 31
Remembrance............... 15, 50, 53

      Rotary.............................................. 23
Round House............................. 4, 9
Schedule..........................................60
Services.................................... 58, 60
Slipware.......................................... 35
Songs of Praise............................ 11
St Brannoc..................................... 31
St Edward’s.................................... 33
Stowe & Stanage W.I................ 45
Thursday Lunch........................... 33
Tref y clawdd W.I................. 44, 45
Tunnel Disaster............................ 47
W.I................................ 34-36, 44, 45
Walks............................................... 49
Wedding..........................................58
Wellies and Woolies....................52
Welsh Words................................ 11
Whitton Carols............................. 58
Whitton Hall.................................. 15
Whitton News.............................. 15
Whitton W.I..................... 34-36, 42
Zoom............................................... 58

Index



58

Services

Baptists
Methodists

Catholics

Zoom

Services

Methodist Sunday Worship
Service in Knighton every Sunday at 11am.
Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Service every Sunday at 11am.

Baptist Sunday Worship - December
5 Norton Street, 11am, Communion

Knucklas Chapel, 6pm
12 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service

Knucklas Com, 4pm, Messy Church
19 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service

St David's, 3pm, Combined Carols
Knucklas Chapel, 6pm, Service

25 Knucklas Chapel. 9.30am. Christmas
26 Norton St, 11, Post-Xmas reflections

January
2 Norton Street, 11am, Communion

Knucklas Chapel, 6pm
9 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service
16 Norton St  with Methodists 11am
23 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service

Knucklas Comm, Messy Church 4pm
30 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service

Our Ministry Area hosts a Zoom
Service every Sunday at 6pm. If
you haven’t joined zoom before

contact RevdsPetra or Rachael for the llink.

REGISTERS:
Funerals:
Rose Farmer 86 St Edward’s, Knighton
David Parry 65 St Mary Magdalene’s Bleddfa
Dot Wilson 87 St Edward’s, Knighton
29 Oct, St Michael's Church, Llanfihangel Nant

Melan Betty Hammond
3 Novm St Mary's, New Radnor Phyllis Daniel
12 Nov, St Michael's, Beguildy Geoff Duthie
Baptisms:
21 Nov St Cynllo‘s, Georgia Amelia Elizabeth

Pugh, daughter of Matthew & Melissa Pugh,
Upper House, Treburvaugh, Knighton

16 Jan Beguildy Church, Annie Rose Swancott,
daughter of Barry Swancott & Mandy Evans,
Llancrwn, Dutlas

Wedding
4 Dec, Llanfihangel Nant Melan Aaron &

Georgia Powell

 Catholics

Methodists
Baptists

Church/Chapel ContactsCHURCH CONTACTS:
Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor-Hides,
The Manse 2 Cae Clawydd, Knighton
01547 520854
sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk
Baptist Ministers: Rev Kevin Dare
Church Office, Baptist Church
01547 520340 or 07891 500531
Rev Gareth Davidson
The Manse, Knighton LD7 1BD
01547 528679 or 07795 087363
gareth16@tiscali.co.uk
Secretary: Mrs Sue Wilson
01544 267456 or 07866 833294
knightonbaptists@gmail.com
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk
Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Priest-in-charge. Fr. Jerome 07898790289

Whitton Carols

Carols

Community Carols
Whitton

on Sunday 12 December aAt 3 pm

at Whitton Community Hall
with the

Knighton Town Silver Band
A Special Welcome To All Families

Seasonal Refreshments
Hosted By St. David's Church, Whitton

mailto:sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk


Kn
igh
ton

Angie Zelter laying a wreath Gwen Davies laying a wreath

Petra leading the prayerrs

Sean Milward
Photos by John Goodband

Knighton
Remembrance



D
ec 2021

Jan 2022
5 D

ec
Advent 2

12 D
ec

Advent 3
19 D

ec
Advent 4

24 D
ec

Xm
as Eve

25 D
ec

Xm
as D

ay
26 D

ec
Xm

as 1
2 Jan

Xm
as 2

9 Jan
Baptism

 Christ
16 Jan

Epiphany 2
23 Jan

Epiphany 3
30 Jan

Epiphany 4

Readings on page 54
Beguildy
St M

ichael
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
8pm

Com
m

union

9.30am
Christm

as
D

ay
Com

m
union

St D
avid's

W
hitton

N
o

Services

N
o Service

3pm
Com

m
union

8pm
Com

m
union

8pm
Com

m
union

M
inistry
Area

Services to
be

announced

Bleddfa
M

M
agdalene

7.30pm
Com

pline
N

o Service
N

o Service
7pm

Carols
7.30pm

Com
pline

N
o Service

N
o Service

N
o Service

H
eyope

St D
avid

N
o Service

N
o Service

3pm
 Carols

N
o Service

N
o Service

11am
Com

m
union

N
o Service

6.30pm
Evensong

Llangunllo
St Cynllo

N
o Service

N
o Service

N
o Service

3pm
Carols

N
o Service

N
o Service

5.30pm
W

orship
N

o Service

Cascob
St M

ichael
N

o Service
N

o Service
3pm

 Carols
N

o Service
3pm

Com
m

union
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service

Knighton
St Edw

ard
11am

Com
m

union
11am

Com
m

union
11am

Com
m

union
5pm

 Crib
9pm

Com
m

u'n
9.30am

Com
m

union
9.30am

 M
orn

W
orship

9.30am
Com

m
union

11am
 Fam

ily
Service

N
orton

St Andrew
N

o Service
3pm

 Carols
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service

Pilleth
St M

ary
N

o Service
*N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service

W
hitton

St D
avid

N
o Service

N
o Service

9.30
Com

m
union

N
o Service

9.30am
 M

orn
W

orship
9.30am

Com
m

union
9.30am

 M
orn

W
orship

N
o Service

Colva
St D

avid
2.30pm

 Carols
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
2.30pm
Service

N
o Service

N
o Service

N
o Service

Evancoyd
St Peter

11am
 M

orn
W

orship
N

o Service
11am

 Carols
&

 Crib
11.30pm

Com
m

union

11am
 Bible

Study/M
orn

Prayer

11am
Com

m
union

11am
 M

orn
W

orship
N

o Service

G
ladestry
St M

ary
9.30am

 Fam
ily

Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
11am

Com
m

union
N

o Service
N

o Service
4pm

 Evening
Prayer

Llan'l N
 M

St M
ichael

N
o Service

3pm
 Carols

N
o Service

6pm
 Carols &

Crib Service
N

o Service
N

o Service
11am

 M
orn

W
orship

N
o Service

N
 Radnor
St M

ary
N

o Service
10am

Com
m

union
Com

m
 H

all

6.30pm
Fam

ily Carols
&

 Crib
N

o Service
N

o Service
10am

 M
orn

Prayer Com
m

H
all

N
o Service

10am
m

Com
m

union

N
ew

 Radnor: 2nd W
ed of the m

onth - 10am
 H

oly Com
m

union in the Com
m

unity H
all

*Pilleth: 10 D
ec 7pm

, W
oolies and W

ellies
W

hitton Com
m

unity Centre: 12 D
ec 3pm

, Com
m

unity Carols

New Radnor East Radnor  Beacon Hill

N
ew

 Radnor: 17 D
ec 6pm

, Bereavem
ent Carols

Gladestry: 23 D
ec 6pm

, Fam
ily Carol Service


